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Electronically filed March 28, 2022 

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20426 
 
Subject:  Cutler Hydroelectric Project (FERC Project No. 2420-054) 

Filing of Final License Application 
 
Dear Secretary Bose: 
 
Pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.17(a), PacifiCorp hereby submits this Final License Application (FLA) for 
the Cutler Hydroelectric Project (Project) to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). 
This FLA is being submitted consistent with FERC’s requirements that the FLA must be filed no 
later than 24 months prior to the expiration date of the current license of March 31, 2024. On 
December 8, 2021, FERC extended a blanket waiver of document notarization requirements 
through and including March 31, 2022 due to the ongoing global pandemic caused by the 
coronavirus disease (COVID-19). For this reason, PacifiCorp will not be notarizing or filing hard 
copies of this FLA, as normally required by 18 CFR § 5.17(d)(1). Pursuant to 18 CFR § 5.17(d)(2), 
PacifiCorp plans on publishing a notice of the filing of this application in both the Ogden Standard 
Examiner (Box Elder County) and the Logan Herald Journal (Cache County). PacifiCorp will file 
those notices with FERC within the next week.  
 
This FLA is submitted in accordance with the Integrated Licensing Process (ILP) pursuant to the 
application content requirements of 18 CFR § 4.51 (Application for License for Major Project – 
Existing Dam), and consists of final technical exhibits (Exhibits A, B, C, D, F, G, and H), and a 
final environmental report (Exhibit E, including the Historic Properties Management Plan [HPMP] 
as detailed below). Please note that the final Exhibit F (Design Drawings), one-line diagram, and 
Supporting Technical Information Document contain Critical Energy Infrastructure Information 
(CEII).  
 
As outlined in 18 CFR § 5.18, the FLA details PacifiCorp’s proposal for continued operation and 
maintenance of the Project. Exhibit E includes the results and analysis of studies undertaken in 
support of Project relicensing. Between October 29, 2021 and January 31, 2022, stakeholders 
provided comments on the Draft License Application (DLA). Issues raised during this comment 
period are discussed in Exhibits A, B, C, E, F, and G, and specific responses to those comments 
are included in Attachment A to Exhibit E.  
 
In order to facilitate FERC and other stakeholders’ reviews of the FLA, redline documents which 
note all changes made to the Draft License document versions will be posted to the Project’s 
website: https://www.pacificorp.com/energy/hydro/cutler.html. As part of the comment response, 
considerations were made on how the information and data collected during the studies addresses 
issues raised by stakeholders, and how the information collected addresses PacifiCorp’s proposed 
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Project operations. In support of PacifiCorp’s proposal, Exhibit E evaluates the potential impacts 
to environmental and social resources that may occur as a result of the proposed Project operations 
under a new license. As appropriate, Exhibit E includes PacifiCorp’s proposals for protection and 
mitigation measures to address Project effects (ongoing and proposed) on environmental and social 
resources. 
 
The FLA includes two Volumes that contain the following exhibits describing Project resources:  
 

Exhibit A Project Description 
Exhibit B Project Operation 
Exhibit C Construction History  
Exhibit D Statement of Costs and Financing  
Exhibit E Environmental Report, including the HPMP 
Exhibit F Design Drawings (CUI//CEII), including one-line drawing and 

Supporting Technical Information Document  
Exhibit G Project Boundary Maps 
Exhibit H Project Management and Need for Power 

 
There are no portions of Exhibit E which reveal privileged, confidential cultural resources 
information, or rare, threatened, and endangered (RTE) species. Following submittal of the Initial 
Study Report in February 2021, PacifiCorp submitted sensitive and privileged cultural resource 
reports under separate cover. These reports contained privileged Controlled Unclassified 
Information (CUI) regarding cultural resources and were additionally provided to the State of Utah 
Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO).  This information was not presented to Native American 
Tribes as no prehistoric-era cultural or Tribal resources were documented in the APE. 
Additionally, PacifiCorp developed an HPMP that was circulated to the SHPO, representatives of 
area Tribes, and FERC during the DLA review period between December 13, 2021, and January 
12, 2022; the final HPMP is included with this FLA as Appendix HPMP to Exhibit E.  
 
In accordance with FERC Order No. 630 (Volume 68 Federal Register 9857), Exhibit F contains 
information classified as CEII. Exhibit F contains sensitive and detailed engineering information 
that, if used incorrectly, may compromise the safety of the Project and those responsible for its 
proper operation. Members of the public requesting CEII information for the Project must comply 
with FERC’s procedures for obtaining access to CEII as required under 18 CFR § 388.113. All 
public requests for CEII access should be made to FERC’s CEII Coordinator.  
 
In accordance with 18 CFR § 5.19(a)(1)-(8), FERC will issue a public notice of the tendering of 
the FLA and a schedule within 14 days of the filing of this FLA. As stated in 18 CFR § 5.19(b), 
the tendering notice will also include any known modifications to the schedules developed 
pursuant to § 5.8 for completion of consultation under section 7 of the Endangered Species Act 
and water quality certification under section 401 of the Clean Water Act. Consistent with 18 CFR 
§ 5.19(c) (1) and (2), the method of notice will be given by publishing in the Federal Register and 
notifying appropriate federal, state, and interstate resource agencies; the state water quality 
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certification agency; Native American Tribes; and non-governmental organizations. Finally, 
conforming to 18 CFR § 5.19(d), within 30 days of the filing date of the application, the Director 
of the Office of Energy Projects will issue an order resolving any requests for additional 
information-gathering or studies made in comments on the DLA. 
 
This letter and its enclosures have been filed electronically along with PacifiCorp’s Confidential 
Information Notice. The security classification of each component in this packet is shown in the 
enclosure table below. Additionally, all noted public documents will be available on PacifiCorp’s 
Cutler Relicensing website: https://www.pacificorp.com/energy/hydro/cutler.html. If you have 
any questions concerning these documents, please contact Eve Davies, Cutler Relicensing Project 
Manager, at 801-220-2245. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mark A. Sturtevant 
Vice President, Renewable Resources 
 
MAS: EFD: BB 
 
eFile: Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary 

Via eLibrary at www.ferc.gov 
eMail: Service List and Distribution List 

with e-mail addresses Transmittal 
Letter Only 

Hard 
copy: 

Service List and Distribution List without  
e-mail addresses Transmittal Letter Only 

  

 
Encl: Confidential Information Notice – Public  

Letter – Public 
FLA Volume I: Initial Statement; Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F (Public), G, and H, with 
Appendix A – Public 
FLA Volume II: Exhibit F – CUI//CEII  

Mark Sturtevant (Mar 25, 2022 14:42 PDT)
Mark Sturtevant

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAADheJnNdWFH8sQGeGWwciKXlc2pdpeKXQ
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One Utah Center, Suite 1300 
201 S. Main Street 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2215 
dbr@clydesnow.com 
 

Jeffrey Lovinger 
Attorney at Law 
Lovinger, Norling, Kaufmann, LLP 
825 NE Multnomah, Suite 925 
Portland, OR 97232 
lovinger@lklaw.com 
 

Kevin Colburn, 
National Stewardship Director 
American Whitewater 
PO Box 1540 
Cullowhee, NC 28723 
kevin@americanwhitewater.org 
 

Charles Vincent  
Regional Coordinator 
American Whitewater 
1800 E 3990 S  
Salt Lake City, UT 84124 
clvincent@xmission.com 
 

Wayne Wurtsbaugh 
Bridgerland Audubon Society 
PO Box 3501 
Logan, UT 84323 
wayne.wurtsbaugh@usu.edu 
 
 

Marcelle Shoop 
Saline Lakes Program Director  
Audubon Rockies 
Audubon Society 
mshoop@audubon.org 
 

Ella Sorenson 
Gillmor Sanctuary Manager Audubon Rockies 
Audubon Society 
esorensen@audubon.org 
 
 

Heidi Hoven 
Assistant Manager, Gillmor Sanctuary, 
Audubon Rockies 
Audubon Society 
hhoven@audubon.org 
 

Max Malmquist 
Outreach Associate, Audubon Saline Lakes 
Program 
Audubon Society 
mmalmquist@audubon.org 
 

Steve Erickson 
Legislative Advocate 
Utah Audubon Council 
erickson.steve1@comcast.net  

Hilary Shughart 
President 
Bridgerland Audubon Society 
PO Box 3501 
Logan, UT 84323 
Hilary.Shughart@gmail.com 
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Heather Dove, President 
Great Salt Lake Audubon Society 
PO Box 520867 
Salt Lake City, UT 84152-0867  
president@greatsaltlakeaudubon.org  

David and Claudia Cottle  
Bear Lake Watch 
PO Box 205 
St. Charles, ID 83272 
bearlakewatch@aol.com 
 

Lynn de Freitas 
Executive Director 
Friends of Great Salt Lake 
PO Box 2655 
Salt Lake City, UT 84110-2655 
ldefreitas@xmission.com 
 

Bonnie Baxter 
Director 
Great Salt Lake Institute 
GSLInstitute@westminstercollege.edu 
 
 

Jaimi Butler 
Coordinator 
Great Salt Lake Institute 
jbutler@westminstercollege.edu 
 
 

Ann Neville 
Utah Northern Mountains Regional Director 
The Nature Conservancy 
559 E South Temple 
Salt Lake City, UT 84102 
ann.neville@tnc.org 
 

Jim DeRito, Initiative Project Manager, 
Western Water and Habitat Program 
Trout Unlimited 
44 W Spring Creek Pkwy 
Providence, UT 84332 
James.derito@tu.org 
 

Zachary Frankel 
Executive Director 
Utah Rivers Council 
1055 E 2100 S, Suite 201 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 
zach@utahrivers.org 
 

Jon Carter 
Campaign Director 
Utah Rivers Council 
1055 E 2100 South, Suite 201 
Salt Lake City, UT 84106 
jon@utahrivers.org 
 

Nick Halberg 
Research and Policy Analyst 
Utah Rivers Council 
1270 East 8600 South, Suite 16 
Sandy, UT 84094 
nicholas@utahrivers.org 
 

Jason Christensen 
Director 
Yellowstone to Uintas Connection 
PO Box 280  
Mendon, UT 84325 
jason@yellowstoneuintas.org 
 

Janice Gardner 
Conservation Ecologist 
Sageland Collaborative 
info@sagelandcollaborative.org 
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Jack Ray 
Great Salt Lake Alliance 
j.ray.pine@outlook.com 
 
 

Don Leonard 
Chair 
Great Salt Lake Advisory Council 
don@gsla.us 
 
 

Troy Burgess 
President 
Wasatch Widgeons 
quackmaster@comcast.net 
troy@wasatchwigeons.org 
 

Cache Rotary Club 
tracerskeen@live.com 
 
 

Chadd VanZanten 
Chapter President 
Cache Anglers 
PO Box 3303 
Logan, UT 84323 
chaddd@gmail.com 
 

Joshua Lenart 
Policy Advisor, Utah Chapter 
Backcountry Hunters and Anglers 
utah@backcountryhunters.org 
 
 

Joanna Endter-Wada 
Professor and Program Director 
Environment and Society Dept 
Quinney College of Natural Resources 
Utah State University 
Joanna.endter-wada@usu.edu 
 

Frank Howe 
University Liaison, Utah Division of Wildlife 
Resources 
Utah State University 
frankhowe@utah.gov 
 
 

Karin Kettenring 
Watershed Sciences/Ecology Center 
Department of Natural Resources 
Utah State University 
karin.kettenring@gmail.com 

Nancy Mesner 
Water Quality Specialist 
USU Cooperative Extension 
Utah State University 
nancy.mesner@usu.edu 
 

Lisa Welsh 
Environment and Society Department 
College of Natural Resources 
Utah State University 
lisa.welsh@usu.edu 
 
 

Peter Wilcock 
Professor and Department Head 
Watershed Science, NR201 
Utah State University  
5210 Old Main Hill 
Logan, UT 84322 
wilcock@usu.edu 
 

Rod Boam 
Cache Daily 
rod@cvradio.com 
 

Matilyn Mortensen 
Logan Herald Journal 
mmortensen@hjnews.com 
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Dave Adamson 
draadamson@hotmail.com  

Kelly B Anderson 
ka.elkhorn@gmail.com 

 
Lex Anderson 
pennilxpn@aol.com 
  

 

Lanny & Colleen Ballard 
3860 N 3200 W 
Smithfield, UT 84335-9759 
lannyballard@hotmail.com 

 
Todd N & Norene R Ballard 
3150 W 4000 N 
Benson, UT 84335.00 
tballardfarm@gmail.com 

 

Richard Bean 
3508 W 3000 N 
Benson, UT 84335.00 
tdkbean@gmail.com 

 
Kenneth L & Pamela W Buist 
PO Box 323    
Mendon, UT 84325-0323 
 

Daniel Carolan 
dmcarolan@gmail.com 
  
 

CC Ranch Family LLC 
4014 W 2600 N 
Benson, UT 84335-2524 
laccranch@yahoo.com 
 

Blaise Chanson 
bchanson44@gmail.com 
  
 

Logan Christian  
logchristian@gmail.com  

Claudia Conder 
claudiaconder25@gmail.com 

 
Thomas & Deborah Sue Dilatush 
8217 S Hwy 165  
Paradise, UT 84328-9700 
tom@dilatush.com 
  

 

Bryan Dixon & Jean Lown 
10 Heritage Cove 
Logan, UT 84321 
bdixon@xmission.com 
jean.lown@usu.edu 

 
Stephen Dufner 
Dufmill@comcast.net 

 

Kurt Finlayson 
kurtcatchyalater@gmail.com 
 

Ron C & Dian L Farmer 
48 Barton Ave 
Rockledge, FL 32955.00 
farmer1945@me.com 
 

Eric J & Amy Flygare 
4110 W 3800 N  
Benson, UT 84335-9526 
amyflygare@hotmail.com 
 

Terrell S & Trishelle R Fletcher 
PO Box 275  
Mendon, UT 84325-0275 
tnt_fletcher@hotmail.com 
 

M Nick & Geralynn J Galloway 
4411 W 3000 N 
Benson, UT 84335-9697 
bensonwater@earthlink.net 
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Matt Fuller 
matthewstevenfuller@gmail.com 
 

Margaret Pettis 
pettispoetry@gmail.com 
 

G W Gardner 
4001 W 600 S   
Logan, UT 84321.00 
gwg84321@gmail.com 
lynuke@gmail.com 
 

Paul Gibbons 
2410 N 870 E 
North Logan, UT 84341 
gibbons.paul@gmail.com 
 
 

Jack Greene 
jackisgreene@yahoo.com 

 

Jon Hardman 
jhardmanfarms@yahoo.com 

 
Lynn R & Jean P Harris 
826 S 3600 W 
Logan, UT 84321.00 
Lynnh435@gmail.com 

 

Tom Willmore 
tomlwillmore@gmail.com 
 
 
 

Charles Holmgren 
cwholm@frontiernet.net 
 

Shaina Holmgren 
shaina.holmgren@gmail.com 
 

Lance Houser 
Lhouser@fransoncivil.com 
  
 

Ernesto de la Hoz 
RedFish Environmental 
edelahoz@eredfish.com 
 

Pam Hyde 
pamhyde83@gmail.com 

 

Vincent Izzo 
Vincent.Izzo@hdrinc.com 
 

Ryan Jenkins 
rynojenkins@aol.com 
 

Aziele Jenson 
aziele.jenson@gmail.com 

 
Lloyd Jenson 
7910 N 1750 W 
Amalga, UT 84335.00 
lloydjenson@gmail.com  

Paul Johnson 
3780 W 3000 N 
Benson, UT 84335-9632 
paulj@cachebroadband.com 

 
Jeff Kunzler 
kunzlerlivestock@gmail.com 
  

 

Carmen Wendy Larsen 
5152 N 4800 W 
Benson, UT 84335-9611 
larsen.wendy26@yahoo.com 

 
Jay Larsen 
134 W 400 N 
Smithfield, UT 84335-1824 
Jlhl1@msn.com 

Santiago Loaiza 
Project Manager 
HW Lochner 
sloaiza@hwlochner.co 
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Chris Luecke 
chris.luecke@gmail.com 

 

Elliott Mott 
elliott887@msn.com 

 
Mitchell Moncur 
mmoncur@jones-simkins.com 
 

Richard Mueller 
Rjmueller15@gmail.com  
 

Brent Munk 
Brent.munk@digis.net 
 

Sarah Null 
sarah.null@usu.edu 
 

Guy Perkins 
ibowhnt@gmail.com 
 
 

Louie J Peterson Trust 
Coral J McCarrel, Trustee 
3476 Tricklewood Dr SE 
Grand Rapids, MI 49546-7244 
mccarrelw@aol.com 
 

Nancy K Phillips 
PO Box 224 
Fielding, UT 84311.00 
nancykphillips@hotmail.com  
 

Max Pierce 
Max.pierce@crsengineers.com 
 
 

Rick Reese 
rick@reesefarms.com 

 

J D Rhea 
Jrhea@westpointdairy.com 

 
Ben Rood 
4246 Riverbend Rd 
Salt Lake City, UT 84123.00 
ben.rood@crsengineers.com 

 

David Rosenberg 
David.rosenberg@usu.edu 
  
 

Glen Kenneth & Evelyn Scott 
5431 N 4400 W 
Benson, UT 84335-9772 
nanaevie@digis.net 
 

Bret Selman 
12050 N 4400 W 
Tremonton, UT 84337 
 

Laura Selman 
fselman@citlink.net 
 

Jim Watterson 
muddyroad@teamwifi.net 
 

Ryan Thain 
4746 N 3200 W 
Benson, UT 84335.00 
strawberrythain@gmail.com 
 

Barbara Watterson 
muddyroad@teamwifi.net 
  
 

Jason Watterson 
uthazmat@gmail.com 
 

Jeff Watterson 
Jjeff27.watterson@gmail.com 
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Connely Baldwin 
Water Resources Engineer/Hydrologist 
PacifiCorp 
connely.baldwin@pacificorp.com 
 
 

Eve Davies 
Relicensing Project Manager 
PacifiCorp 
1407 West North Temple, Suite 210 
Salt Lake City, UT 84116 
eve.davies@pacificorp.com 
 

David Holt  
Manager, Property 
PacifiCorp 
David.Holt@pacificorp.com 
 

Devin Pharis 
Plant Director 
PacifiCorp 
Devin.Pharis@pacificorp.com  

Stewart Edwards 
Sr. Hydro Resources Engineer 
PacifiCorp 
stewart.edwards@pacificorp.com 
 

Mike Ichisaka 
Sr. Environmental Scientist 
PacifiCorp 
Michael.ichisaka@pacificorp.com 
 

Kimberly Zentner 
GIS Analyst 
PacifiCorp 
Kimberly.Zentner@pacificorp.com 
 

Beth Bendickson 
Project Coordinator 
PacifiCorp 
Beth.bendickson@pacificorp.com 
 

Buffi Morris 
Property/Water Rights 
PacifiCorp 
Buffi.Morris@pacificorp.com 
 

Chris Raeburn 
Dam Safety Engineer 
PacifiCorp 
Chris.Raeburn@pacificorp.com 
 

Todd Olson 
Director, Compliance 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 1800 
Portland, OR 97232    
Telephone: 503-813-6657 
Todd.olson@pacificorp.com 
 

Craig Bruderer 
Customer and Community Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Craig.Bruderer@rockymountainpower.net  

Steve Liechty 
Regional Business Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
steven.liechty@rockymountainpower.net 
 

Bryan Anderson 
Regional Business Manager 
Rocky Mountain Power 
Bryan.Anderson@rockymountainpower.net 
 

David Eskelsen 
Sr. Communications Consultant 
Rocky Mountain Power 
David.Eskelsen@rockymountainpower.net  

Neal Artz 
Cirrus Ecological Solutions 
nartz@cirruses.com 
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Finlay Anderson 
Kleinschmidt Associates 
finlay.anderson@kleinschmidtgroup.com 
 

Ben Cary 
Kleinschmidt Associates 
ben.cary@kleinschmidtgroup.com  

Justin Barker 
Cirrus Ecological Solutions 
jbarker@cirruses.com 
 

John Gangemi 
River Science Institute 
nordich2o@centurytel.net 
 

Eric Duffin 
Cirrus Ecological Solutions 
eduffin@cirruses.com  

Nuria Holmes 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
nuria.holmes@swca.com 
 

Matthew Harper 
Kleinschmidt Associates 
Matthew.harper@kleinschmidtgroup.com 
 

Dave Epstein 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
depstein@swca.com 
 

Miriam Hugentobler 
miriam.hugentobler@gmail.com 
 
 

Levia Shoutis 
ERM 
levia.shoutis@erm.com 
 

Scott Pratt 
PMG Vegetation 
scott@pmgvegetation.com 
 

Bryan Westerberg 
PMG Vegetation 
bryan@pmgvegetation.com 
 

Frank Shrier 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
frank.shrier@swca.com 
 

Matt Westover 
SWCA Environmental Consultants 
matt.westover@swca.com 
 

John Stewart 
Cirrus Ecological Solutions 
jstewart@cirruses.com 
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